

CV-21-505

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE &
ADMINISTRATION, ARKANSAS ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION, and
ARKANSAS MEDICAL MARIJUANA
COMMISSION

APPELLANTS

v.

No. CV-21-505

2600 HOLDINGS, LLC d/b/a
SOUTHERN ROOTS CULTIVATION

APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS
THE HONORABLE HERBERT WRIGHT

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

By: JENNIFER L. MERRITT (2002148)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
Telephone: (501) 682-1319
Facsimile: (501) 682-2591
Jennifer.Merritt@ArkansasAG.gov

Attorneys for Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	2
Points on Appeal	3
Table of Authorities	4
Jurisdictional Statement	8
Statement of the Case and the Facts	10
Argument	18
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE STATE DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS BASED UPON ITS ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATIONS OF LAW	18
A. Standards of review	18
B. 2600 Holdings seeks to control the lawful administrative decisions of MMC and ABC and, therefore, its lawsuit is barred by sovereign immunity.	20
C. The circuit court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction over 2600 Holdings’s claims.....	25
Request for Relief	32
Certificate of Service	34
Certificate of Compliance with Administrative Order No. 19 and With Word-Count Limitations	35

Points on Appeal

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS BASED UPON ITS ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATIONS OF LAW.

A. Standards of review

Ark. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1).

Ark. State Claims Comm'n v. Duit Constr. Co., 2014 Ark. 432, 445 S.W.3d 496.

B. 2600 Holdings seeks to control the lawful administrative decisions of MMC and ABC and, therefore, its lawsuit is barred by sovereign immunity.

Ark. Const. art. 5, § 20.

Ark. Dep't of Human Servs. v. Fort Smith Sch. Dist., 2015 Ark. 81, 455 S.W.3d 294.

C. The circuit court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction over 2600 Holdings's claims.

Ark. Dep't of Finance & Admin. v. Naturalis Health, LLC, 2018 Ark. 224, 549 S.W.3d 901.

Hanley v. Ark. State Claims Comm'n, 970 S.W.2d 198, 333 Ark. 159 (1998).

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Ark. Dep't of Finance & Admin. v. Carpenter Farms Med. Group, LLC</i> , 2020 Ark. 213, 601 S.W.3d 111	22
<i>Ark. Dep't of Finance & Admin. v. Naturalis Health, LLC</i> , 2018 Ark. 224, 549 S.W.3d 901	3, 25-30
<i>Ark. Dep't of Human Servs. v. Fort Smith Sch. Dist.</i> , 2015 Ark. 81, 455 S.W.3d 294	3, 20
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. Eddings</i> , 2011 Ark. 47, 378 S.W.3d 694	20
<i>Ark. Lottery Comm'n v. Alpha Mktg.</i> , 2013 Ark. 232, 428 S.W.3d 415	18, 20
<i>Ark. State Claims Comm'n v. Duit Constr. Co.</i> , 2014 Ark. 432, 445 S.W.3d 496	3, 19
<i>Brown v. Ark. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 339 Ark. 458, 6 S.W.3d 102 (1999)	19
<i>Chamberlin v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 343 Ark. 392, 36 S.W.3d 281 (2001).....	29
<i>City of N. Little Rock v. Pfeifer</i> , 2017 Ark. 113, 515 S.W.3d 593	31
<i>Fatpipe, Inc. v. State</i> , 2012 Ark. 248, 410 S.W.3d 574	27
<i>Fireman's Ins. Co. v. Ark. State Claims Comm'n</i> , 301 Ark. 451, 784 S.W.2d 771 (1990).....	20
<i>Hanley v. Ark. State Claims Comm'n</i> , 970 S.W.2d 198, 333 Ark. 159 (1998).....	3, 26, 31

<i>Hicks v. State</i> , No. CA CR 02-881, 2003 WL 1900710 (Ark. Ct. App. Apr. 16, 2003).....	11
<i>Hobbs v. Jones</i> , 2012 Ark. 293, 412 S.W.3d 844	19
<i>Kohlenberger, Inc. v. Tyson’s Foods, Inc.</i> , 256 Ark. 584, 510 S.W.2d 555 (1974).....	19
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Mullis v. U.S. Bankruptcy Ct.</i> , 828 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Shipp v. Franklin</i> , 370 Ark. 262, 258 S.W.3d 744 (2007).....	24, 25
<i>Sikes v. Gen. Publ’g Co.</i> , 264 Ark. 1, 568 S.W.2d 33 (1978).....	28
<i>Simons v. Marshall</i> , 369 Ark. 447, 255 S.W.3d 838 (2007).....	19
<i>Tripcony v. Ark. Sch. for the Deaf</i> , 2012 Ark. 188, 403 S.W.3d 559	28
<i>Williams v. Porch</i> , 2018 Ark. 1, 534 S.W.3d 152	31
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
Ark. Admin. Code 006.28.1-I-V (“MMC R.”)	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-115-101(1).....	30
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-214	8, 16, 25
Ark. Const. amend. 98	<i>passim</i>

Ark. Const. amend. 98, § 2(13)(A).....	10
Ark. Const. amend. 98, § 8(a)(2)(i)	10
Ark. Const. amend. 98, § 8(a)(2)(ii)	10
Ark. Const. amend. 98, § 8(b)(1)(A)	10
Ark. Const. amend. 98, § 8(b)(1)(B).....	10
Ark. Const. amend. 98, § 8(d)(1)	11
Ark. Const. amend. 98, § 8(d)(2)	11
Ark. Const. amend. 98, § 8(d)(3)	11
Ark. Const. amend. 98, § 8(j).....	11, 12
Ark. Const. amend. 98, § 8(q)(1)	13
Ark. Const. amend. 98, § 19(a)(1)	10
Ark. Const. art. 4, § 2.....	27
Ark. Const. art. 5, § 20.....	3, 20
Ark. R. App. P.—Civil 2(a)(10)	18
Ark. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1).....	3, 18
Ark. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	19
Ark. R. S. Ct. 1-2(a)(1)	9
MMC R. § IV.1(b)(i).....	13
MMC R. § IV.1(b)(ii)	13
MMC R. § IV.2(b)	12

MMC R. § IV.2(c).....12

MMC R. § IV.9(g)11

MMC R. § IV.9(h)12

MMC R. § IV.16(a).....14

MMC R. § IV.16(c).....14

MMC R. § IV.16(d)14

Miscellaneous

<https://www.arkleg.state.ar.us/Calendars/Attachment?committee=040&agenda=3349&file=D.10a+DFA+ABCD+Rules+Gvning+Med+Marijuana+Cultivation+Facilities%2C+Processors+and+Dispensaries+and+Relevant+Acts.pdf> (last visited Dec. 6, 2021)22

https://www.dfa.arkansas.gov/images/uploads/medicalMarijuanaCommission/MMC_Minutes06082020.pdf12

https://www.dfa.arkansas.gov/images/uploads/medicalMarijuanaCommission/MMC_Minutes06302020.pdf (last visited Dec. 6, 2021)13
